

Nos. 05-908 & 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, et al.,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT
AND NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR HON. CLIFFORD L. ALEXANDER, JR.,
LT. GEN. JULIUS W. BECTON, JR., HON. LOUIS E.
CALDERA, ADM. ARCHIE CLEMINS, HON.
WILLIAM S. COHEN, HON. JOHN H. DALTON,
HON. RUDY F. DELEON, HON. F. WHITTEN
PETERS, HON. JOE R. REEDER, AND
HON. TOGO D. WEST, JR. AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE HISTORY AND EXPERIENCE OF THE U.S. MILITARY SHOWS THE IMPORTANCE OF VOLUNTARY MEASURES TO PROMOTE RACIAL IN- TEGRATION IN PUBLIC EDUCATION.	5
A. Since World War II, the Military Has Engaged in Voluntary Efforts to Inte- grate Both Its Ranks and the Education Provided to Dependent Children	7
B. The DoD Schools Demonstrate the Significant Benefits of Integrated Education.....	11
II. PROMOTING AND MAINTAINING RACIAL INTEGRATION IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS IS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson Co. Pub. Schs.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004)	15
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 467 (1974)	17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> ,	15
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	16, 17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. 8460, 88th Cong. (1963)	8
100 Cong. Rec. 8412 (1950)	8
100 Cong. Rec. 9074 (1950)	8
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Budget Options for National Defense</i> (Mar. 2000)	11
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
Air Force Letter 35-3 (May 11, 1949)	9
Dep't of Def. Directive 1350.2 (Aug. 18, 1995).	9
Dep't of Def. Directive 5120.36 (Jul. 26, 1963).	8
Exec. Order No. 9981, 13 Fed. Reg. 4313 (July 26, 1948)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Memorandum from Charles Wilson, Secretary of Defense, to Joint Chiefs (Jan. 12, 1954)	10
Army Families Online, <i>Army Well Being: Education and Development</i> (http://www.armyfamiliesonline.org)	6
Dept. of Def., <i>Population Representation in the Military Services Fiscal Year 2004</i> (May 2006) (http://www.defenselink.mil/prhome/poprep2004/download/2004report.pdf)	9
Dept. of Def. Educ. Activity, <i>An Overview</i> (June 2004) (http://www.dodea.edu/aar/2004/students.htm)	11
Dept. of Def. Educ. Activity, <i>Budgets</i> (2000) (http://www.dodea.edu/aar/2000/budget.htm) .	13, 14
Dept. of Def. Educ. Activity, <i>Facts 2003</i> (http://www.dodea.edu/communications/dodeafacts.htm)	11
Dept. of Def. Educ. Activity, <i>National Assessment of Educational Progress 2000-2003 Score Rankings</i> (http://www.dodea.edu/aar/2004/NAEP.htm)	12, 13
Dept. of Def. Educ. Activity, <i>News Releases</i> (Oct. 28, 2005) (http://www.dodea.edu/communications/news/releases/102805_math.htm and http://www.dodea.edu/communications/news/releases/102805_reading.htm)	13
U.S. Air. Force, <i>Air Force Strategic Plan 2006-2008</i> (http://af.mil/shared/media/document/AFD-060919-008.pdf)	6
U.S. Marine Corps, <i>Education</i> (http://www.usmc-mccs.org/education/fl/index.cfm)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Navy, <i>Staying the Course: A Commitment to Children</i> (http://www.news.navy.mil/search/display.asp?story_id=8685)	6, 7
Charles Brown, <i>Relatively Equal Opportunity in the Armed Forces: Impacts on Children in Military Families</i> (Draft 2006).....	11, 12, 14
Morris J. MacGregor, Jr., <i>Integration of the Armed Forces</i> (1980)	7, 8, 9, 10, 18
Bernard McNalty & Morris MacGregor, <i>Blacks in the Military—Essential Documents</i> (1981)..	8, 10
Gary Orfield & John T. Yun, <i>Resegregation in American Schools</i> (1999)	12
Fredreka Schouten, <i>Military Schools Producing Army of Solid Performance</i> , USA Today (Mar. 31, 2004)	14-15
Claire Smrekar & Debra Owens, <i>It's a Way of Life For Us: High Mobility and Achievement in Department of Defense Schools</i> , 72 J. Negro Educ. 173 (Winter 2003)	13-14
Claire Smrekar et al., <i>March Toward Excellence: School Success and Minority Student Achievement in Department of Defense Schools</i> (Sept. 2001)	11, 12, 13, 14
